

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

**UNITED STATES,**

*Appellee,*

*v.*

Senior Airman (E-4)  
**HANK W. ROBINSON,**  
United States Air Force,

*Appellant.*

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF IN  
SUPPORT OF THE GRANTED  
ISSUES**

USCA Dkt. No. 17-0504/AF

Crim App. No. ACM 38942

**TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

PATRICIA ENCARNACIÓN MIRANDA, Capt, USAF  
Appellate Defense Counsel  
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 35639

MARK C. BRUEGGER, Maj, USAF  
Appellate Defense Counsel  
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 34247  
Air Force Appellate Defense Division  
1500 Perimeter Road, Suite 1100  
Joint Base Andrews NAF, MD 20762  
Office: (240) 612-4770

Counsel for Appellant

**INDEX**

Issues Presented..... 1

Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction ..... 1

Statement of the Case ..... 1

Statement of Facts ..... 2

Argument. .... 12

I. THE MILITARY JUDGE ABUSED HIS DISCRETION  
BY FAILING TO SUPPRESS ALL THE EVIDENCE  
OBTAINED FROM APPELLANT’S CELL PHONE. .... 12

A. OSI’s request of Appellant’s cell phone password after  
his repeated request for counsel violated the Fifth  
Amendment and Mil. R. Evid. 305(c)(2)..... 13

B. OSI’s search exceeded the scope of the limited consent  
they had to “just look through” Appellant’s cell phone  
by copying and retaining the contents of his cell  
phone..... 17

C. The government failed to show they completed the  
search of the contents of Appellant’s cell phone prior  
to his revocation of consent. .... 21

II. THE AIR FORCE COURT ERRED IN HOLDING  
APPELLANT WAIVED OBJECTIONS REGARDING  
INVESTIGATORS’ EXCEEDING THE SCOPE OF  
APPELLANT’S CONSENT..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES</b>	
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991).....	18
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951) .....	15
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	13
<i>Schneekloth v. Bustamante</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	18, 22
 <b>U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES</b>	
<i>United States v. Ahern</i> , 76 M.J. 194 (C.A.A.F. 2017).....	22
<i>United States v. Datz</i> , 61 M.J. 37 (C.A.A.F. 2005).....	23
<i>United States v. Dease</i> , 71 M.J. 116 (C.A.A.F. 2012) .....	21
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 72 M.J. 294 (C.A.A.F. 2013).....	15
<i>United States v. Hoffman</i> , 75 M.J. 120 (C.A.A.F. 2016) .....	12
<i>United States v. Keefauver</i> , 74 M.J. 230 (C.A.A.F. 2015).....	12
<i>United States v. McMahon</i> , 58 M.J. 362 (C.A.A.F. 2003) .....	18
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , __ M.J. __, 2017 CAAF LEXIS 856 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 73 M.J. 19 (C.A.A.F. 2014).....	23

<i>United States v. Reynoso</i> , 66 M.J. 208 (C.A.A.F. 2007) .....	23
<i>United States v. Rosenthal</i> , 62 M.J. 261 (C.A.A.F. 2005) .....	22
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 66 M.J. 5 (C.A.A.F. 2008).....	18, 21

**AIR FORCE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS**

<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 76 M.J. 663 (A.F. Ct. Crim. App. 2017)...	2
--	---

**UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	9

**STATUTES**

10 U.S.C. § 831.....	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. § 866(b)(1) .....	1
10 U.S.C. § 867(a)(3) .....	1
10 U.S.C. § 920.....	1, 20
10 U.S.C. § 920b.....	2
10 U.S.C. § 928.....	2

## **RULES**

Mil. R. Evid 103 .....	23
Mil. R. Evid. 103(a)(1).....	23
Mil. R. Evid. 304 .....	9
Mil. R. Evid. 305(c)(2) .....	13, 16
Mil. R. Evid. 311(d)(2)(A).....	12
Mil. R. Evid. 314(e)(1).....	17
Mil. R. Evid. 314(e)(2).....	17
Mil. R. Evid. 314(e)(3).....	21
